

No. 08-461

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DANIEL RAYMOND STEPHENSON, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,  
MONSANTO COMPANY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY  
TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MARK R. CUKER	GERSON H. SMOGER
MICHAEL J. QUIRK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY	STEVEN M. BRONSON
One Penn Center at	MARK BALLER
Suburban Station	SMOGER & ASSOCIATES, PC
1617 J.F.K. Blvd., Suite 800	3175 Monterey Blvd., Suite 3
Philadelphia, PA 19103	Oakland, CA 94602
(215) 557-0099	(510) 531-4529

*Counsel for Petitioners*

(Additional Petitioners' Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

---

---

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

CHRISTOPHER E. BUCKEY  
1 Commerce Plaza  
Albany, New York 12260  
(518) 487-7600

*Counsel for Petitioner Twinam*

MARK I. BRONSON  
NEWMAN, BRONSON & WALLIS  
2300 West Port Plaza  
St. Louis, Missouri 63146  
(314) 878-8200

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Bauer, Walker, and Hamilton*

DAVID E. CHERRY  
CHERRY LAW GROUP, LLP  
1105 Wooded Acres, Suite 200  
Waco, Texas 76702  
(254) 776-4040

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Stearns*

JAMES BOANERGES  
LUEDERS & BOANERGES, P.C.  
9432 Old Katy Road,  
Suite 100  
Houston, Texas 44044  
(713) 464-3383

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Anderson*

JOHN H. PUCHEU  
PUCHEU, PUCHEU &  
ROBINSON, LLP  
106 Park Avenue  
Eunice, Louisiana 70535  
(337) 457-9075

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Breux and Plowden*

BERNARD F. DUHON  
LAW OFFICE  
PF BERNARD F. DUHON  
111 Concord Street, Suite B  
Abbeville, Louisiana 70511  
(337) 893-0030

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Breux and Plowden*

CALLAHAN, FITZPATRICK,  
& LA KOMA  
5237 West 95th Street  
Oak Lawn, Illinois 60453  
(708) 423-4500

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Garncarz*

NIRA T. KERMISCH  
LAW OFFICES OF  
NIRA KERMISCH  
36 West Main Street,  
Suite 405  
Rochester, New York 14614  
(585) 232-7280

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Gallager*

STEPHEN B. MURRAY  
MURRAY LAW FIRM  
909 Poydras Street,  
Suite 2550  
New Orleans, Louisiana  
70112

(504) 525-8100  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Stephenson*

ROBERT B. EVANS  
PEDRO ESPINOZA  
BURGOS & EVANS, LLC  
3632 Canal Street  
New Orleans, Louisiana  
70119  
(518) 463-3210  
*Counsel for Petitioner Sampey*

JEFFREY D. GUERRIERO  
GUERRIERO & GUERRIERO  
2200 Forsythe Avenue  
Monroe, Louisiana 71201  
(318) 325-4306

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Response to Reiterated “Facts” From Respondents’ Summary Judgment Motion .....	2
II. Legal Argument .....	6
A. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve the Circuit Split Exacerbated by the Decision Below, Effectively Applying the Government Contractor Defense to Claims of Shoddy Workmanship .....	6
B. The Lower Courts Are in Conflict Over the Degree of Specificity Required Under <i>Boyle</i> ’s First Prong .....	9
C. Respondents Fail to Blunt the Split of Authority Over <i>Boyle</i> ’s Third Prong Implicated by the Second Circuit’s Holding on Materiality.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bailey v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	7, 8
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carley v. Wheeled Coach</i> , 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	11, 13
<i>Harduvel v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Lone Star Ammunition Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 11
<i>Snell v. Bell Helicopter</i> , 107 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8, 10
<i>Stout v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Trevino v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1474 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	12
